### Republika ng Pilipinas



# TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph

205-2980 local 2060



#### ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE  $118^{\text{TH}}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $13^{\text{TH}}$  SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2021, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

#### I. CALL TO ORDER

#### II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal - City Councilor Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

#### III. PRAYER

- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VI. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

#### VII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

# A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Report of the Health Emergency Response Task Force (HERTF) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
  - a. Report of the Incident Management Team (IMT) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
  - b. Report of the City Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit (CESU) as per SP Resolution No. 2021-420;
- 2. Letter dated November 19, 2021, of the Honorable City Mayor informing of the intent of Lorenzo Family to donate to the City of Naga certain portions of their properties situated in Pacol and San Felipe, this city, requesting for authority to negotiate and enter into a contract with the said family (SPin2021-1166);
- 3. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus congratulating and commending Dr. Randy P. Bacares, ESP Master Teacher, for being one of the outstanding educator of the year and outstanding leader of the year

- in the  $1^{\rm st}$  Global Golden Researchers and Educators Guild Awards (SPin2021-1225);
- 4. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus congratulating and commending Dr. Randy P. Bacares, Master Teacher in ESP of the Schools Division Office in Naga City for being hailed as 2021 Global Leaders and Educators Awardee (SPin2021-1224);
- 5. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jessie R. Albeus congratulating and commending Johnny T. Samino, Master Teacher I of Camarines Sur National High School for being hailed as Ambassador Antonio L. Cabangon Chua Awardee (SPin2021-1226);
- 6. Resolution No. 47, Series of 2021, of the Sangguniang Barangay of Concepcion Grande, requesting financial assistance of PhP20,000.00 for the 2021 Barangay Cultural Activities (SPin2021-1220);
- 7. Resolution No. 2021-45, of the Sangguniang Barangay of Carolina, this city, requesting financial assistance of PhP20,000.00 for their 60th Foundation Anniversary (SPin2021-1227);

# B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Resolution No. 2021-477-C cordially and earnestly inviting the City Budget Officer, the City Planning and Development Coordinator, and the Naga City People's Council to the regular session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod on Tuesday, November 23, 2021, to render an update on the status of implementation of Ordinance No. 2017-072 or the People's Budget Ordinance of Naga City;
- 2. Letter dated November 16, 2021, of the SP Secretary inviting Mr. Frank Mendoza, Acting City Administrator, to the regular session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, relative to the request of the City Mayor for the passage of an ordinance transferring excess appropriations of some offices to other offices of the City Government of Naga with deficiencies;
- 3.1st Indorsement dated November 26, 2021, of the His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Mobile Payment Solution Agreement with the G-Xchange, Inc., relative to the Online Payment Channels needed by the City Government, for ratification (SPin2021-1171);

- 4. Letter dated December 2, 2021, of Atty. McGyver Gerard S. Orbina, City Legal Office, containing his legal opinion on the matter of the approval of the annual budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan (SPin2021-1207);
- 5. Letter dated December 10, 2021, of the Acting City Treasurer confirming that the unspent financial assistance to the Naga City People's Council in the amount of P52,598.75 was returned to the City Government through the City Treasurer's Office (SPin2021-1232);
- 6. Letter dated November 29, 2021, of Mr. Nolasco E. Jessalva, Acting CHRMO, submitting his comments on the proposed plantilla positions in the Children Affairs Office (SPin2021-1229);

## C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated December 9, 2021, of Mr. Rodel Balmes, OIC, Transport Regulation Section, Public Safety Office (PSO) informing of the request of Federation of E-trike Trimobile Operators Drivers Association (FETODA) for waiting area in certain spots in downtown Naga, and the Grandmaster Mall TODA Association (SPin2021-1230);
- 2. 1st Indorsement dated December 9, 2021, of the City Budget Officer forwarding the 2022 Annual Budget of the Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Abella, Naga City involving the amount of PhP937,864.50 (Spin2021-1231);
- 3. Letter dated December 7, 2021, of certain residents of Barangay Calauag, this city, expressing their strong objection to the live entertainment at Din's Alfresco Café (SPin2021-1218);
- 4. Letter dated December 6, 2021, of Ms. Editha S. Santuyo, Atty-in-fact of Elena Tessa F. Gimenez Bernier, et al., requesting for immediate suspension of road construction being undertaken by the City Government in Gimenez property located in Sitio Iwid, Balatas this city (SPin2021-1221);

- 5. San Francisco Barangay Ordinance No. 2021-001 authorizing the Barangay Council to levy taxes, fees, charges, rentals and other impositions within the territorial jurisdiction of Barangay San Francisco, Naga City (SPin2021-1220);
- 6. 1<sup>st</sup> Indorsement dated December 7, 2021, of the City Budget Officer forwarding the 2022 Annual Budget of Barangay Carolina, Naga City, involving the amount of PhP9,894,746.00 (Spin2021-1223);

### D. OTHER MATTERS

# VIII. NOMINAL VOTING

# IX. ADJOURNMENT